CGI Inc. – Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 39

112 — Consolidated Financial Statements

17. Employee benefits (continued)

DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Actuarial assumptions (continued)

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and
experience in each country. Mortality assumptions for the most significant countries are based on the following post-retirement
mortality tables for the year ended September 30, 2025: (1) U.K.: CMG U.K. Pension Scheme: 94% of the mortality rates in the
S4PA tables for males and S4PA Middle tables for females; Logica U.K. Pension & Life Assurance Scheme: 102% of the
mortality rates in the S4PA tables for males and 100% of the mortality rates in the S4PA Middle tables for females; Logica
Defined Benefit Pension Plan: 100% of the mortality rates in the S4PA tables for males and S4PA Middle tables for females.
For all three U.K. plans, the allowance for future mortality improvements has been updated to be in line with the CMI 2023
projections model, with core parameters and a long-term improvement rate of 1.25% p.a., (2) Germany: Heubeck RT2018G
and (3) France: INSEE 2019-2021.

The following tables show the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the principal actuarial assumptions:

As at September 30, 2025 U.K. France Germany
$ $ $

 Increase of 0.25% in the discount rate  (15,218)  (2,819)  (1,725)
 Decrease of 0.25% in the discount rate  15,941  2,937  1,795
 Salary increase of 0.25%  88  3,040  20
 Salary decrease of 0.25%  (88)  (2,929)  (18)
 Pension increase of 0.25%  9,573  —  924
 Pension decrease of 0.25%  (8,329)  —  (893)
 Increase of 0.25%  in inflation rate  10,803  3,040  924
 Decrease of 0.25%  in inflation rate  (10,577)  (2,929)  (893)
 Increase of one year in life expectancy  13,356  686  2,044
 Decrease of one year in life expectancy  (13,750)  (733)  (1,828)

As at September 30, 2024 U.K. France Germany
$ $ $

 Increase of 0.25% in the discount rate  (18,334)  (2,927)  (1,796)
 Decrease of 0.25% in the discount rate  19,263  3,056  1,874
 Salary increase of 0.25%  181  3,151  23
 Salary decrease of 0.25%  (179)  (3,029)  (21)
 Pension increase of 0.25%  10,675  —  948
 Pension decrease of 0.25%  (9,287)  —  (913)
 Increase of 0.25% in inflation rate  12,047  3,151  948
 Decrease of 0.25% in inflation rate  (11,798)  (3,029)  (913)
 Increase of one year in life expectancy  15,309  664  2,025
 Decrease of one year in life expectancy  (15,478)  (710)  (1,809)

The sensitivity analysis above has been based on a method that extrapolates the impact on the defined benefit obligations as
a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the year.

The remaining weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligations are as follows:

Year ended September 30
2025 2024

   (in years)

 U.K. 12 13
 France 16 17
 Germany 9 10
 Other 9 9

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024
(tabular amounts only are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

CGI Inc. – Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 40

17. Employee benefits (continued)

DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Actuarial assumptions (continued)

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and
experience in each country. Mortality assumptions for the most significant countries are based on the following post-retirement
mortality tables for the year ended September 30, 2025: (1) U.K.: CMG U.K. Pension Scheme: 94% of the mortality rates in the
S4PA tables for males and S4PA Middle tables for females; Logica U.K. Pension & Life Assurance Scheme: 102% of the
mortality rates in the S4PA tables for males and 100% of the mortality rates in the S4PA Middle tables for females; Logica
Defined Benefit Pension Plan: 100% of the mortality rates in the S4PA tables for males and S4PA Middle tables for females.
For all three U.K. plans, the allowance for future mortality improvements has been updated to be in line with the CMI 2023
projections model, with core parameters and a long-term improvement rate of 1.25% p.a., (2) Germany: Heubeck RT2018G
and (3) France: INSEE 2019-2021.

The following tables show the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the principal actuarial assumptions:

As at September 30, 2025 U.K. France Germany
$ $ $

 Increase of 0.25% in the discount rate  (15,218)  (2,819)  (1,725)
 Decrease of 0.25% in the discount rate  15,941  2,937  1,795
 Salary increase of 0.25%  88  3,040  20
 Salary decrease of 0.25%  (88)  (2,929)  (18)
 Pension increase of 0.25%  9,573  —  924
 Pension decrease of 0.25%  (8,329)  —  (893)
 Increase of 0.25%  in inflation rate  10,803  3,040  924
 Decrease of 0.25%  in inflation rate  (10,577)  (2,929)  (893)
 Increase of one year in life expectancy  13,356  686  2,044
 Decrease of one year in life expectancy  (13,750)  (733)  (1,828)

As at September 30, 2024 U.K. France Germany
$ $ $

 Increase of 0.25% in the discount rate  (18,334)  (2,927)  (1,796)
 Decrease of 0.25% in the discount rate  19,263  3,056  1,874
 Salary increase of 0.25%  181  3,151  23
 Salary decrease of 0.25%  (179)  (3,029)  (21)
 Pension increase of 0.25%  10,675  —  948
 Pension decrease of 0.25%  (9,287)  —  (913)
 Increase of 0.25% in inflation rate  12,047  3,151  948
 Decrease of 0.25% in inflation rate  (11,798)  (3,029)  (913)
 Increase of one year in life expectancy  15,309  664  2,025
 Decrease of one year in life expectancy  (15,478)  (710)  (1,809)

The sensitivity analysis above has been based on a method that extrapolates the impact on the defined benefit obligations as
a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the year.

The remaining weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligations are as follows:

Year ended September 30
2025 2024

   (in years)

 U.K. 12 13
 France 16 17
 Germany 9 10
 Other 9 9

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024
(tabular amounts only are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

CGI Inc. – Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 40

17. Employee benefits (continued)

DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Actuarial assumptions (continued)

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and
experience in each country. Mortality assumptions for the most significant countries are based on the following post-retirement
mortality tables for the year ended September 30, 2025: (1) U.K.: CMG U.K. Pension Scheme: 94% of the mortality rates in the
S4PA tables for males and S4PA Middle tables for females; Logica U.K. Pension & Life Assurance Scheme: 102% of the
mortality rates in the S4PA tables for males and 100% of the mortality rates in the S4PA Middle tables for females; Logica
Defined Benefit Pension Plan: 100% of the mortality rates in the S4PA tables for males and S4PA Middle tables for females.
For all three U.K. plans, the allowance for future mortality improvements has been updated to be in line with the CMI 2023
projections model, with core parameters and a long-term improvement rate of 1.25% p.a., (2) Germany: Heubeck RT2018G
and (3) France: INSEE 2019-2021.

The following tables show the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in the principal actuarial assumptions:

As at September 30, 2025 U.K. France Germany
$ $ $

 Increase of 0.25% in the discount rate  (15,218)  (2,819)  (1,725)
 Decrease of 0.25% in the discount rate  15,941  2,937  1,795
 Salary increase of 0.25%  88  3,040  20
 Salary decrease of 0.25%  (88)  (2,929)  (18)
 Pension increase of 0.25%  9,573  —  924
 Pension decrease of 0.25%  (8,329)  —  (893)
 Increase of 0.25%  in inflation rate  10,803  3,040  924
 Decrease of 0.25%  in inflation rate  (10,577)  (2,929)  (893)
 Increase of one year in life expectancy  13,356  686  2,044
 Decrease of one year in life expectancy  (13,750)  (733)  (1,828)

As at September 30, 2024 U.K. France Germany
$ $ $

 Increase of 0.25% in the discount rate  (18,334)  (2,927)  (1,796)
 Decrease of 0.25% in the discount rate  19,263  3,056  1,874
 Salary increase of 0.25%  181  3,151  23
 Salary decrease of 0.25%  (179)  (3,029)  (21)
 Pension increase of 0.25%  10,675  —  948
 Pension decrease of 0.25%  (9,287)  —  (913)
 Increase of 0.25% in inflation rate  12,047  3,151  948
 Decrease of 0.25% in inflation rate  (11,798)  (3,029)  (913)
 Increase of one year in life expectancy  15,309  664  2,025
 Decrease of one year in life expectancy  (15,478)  (710)  (1,809)

The sensitivity analysis above has been based on a method that extrapolates the impact on the defined benefit obligations as
a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the year.

The remaining weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligations are as follows:

Year ended September 30
2025 2024

   (in years)

 U.K. 12 13
 France 16 17
 Germany 9 10
 Other 9 9

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024
(tabular amounts only are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share data)